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State of Flo~ • 
f)ublit 6mia ~mmiSsion 

DATE: September 26, 1998 
TO: Steve C. Tribble, Dim:tor, Division of Administration J{. 
FROM: Cleveland fCf1USOII, Staff Attorney, Division of Legal Services fi: /JF. 
RE: Docket No. 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedings &glllnst Kincaid Hills 

WeJJ:r Company for violati.on of Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., Annual Report 

On May 28, 1998, the Comadssion issued Final O!dct No. PSC-98-0737-sC-SU, in which 
it n:quln:d the aboYe-refaeuced utility to sbow cause why it sbould not remit a penalty of $2,628 
(199S: $1,890, G30 days@ $3 pes- clay; 1996: $738, 246 days@ $3 per day) for failing to timely 
file its annuallqiOrtl fur 199S and 1996. Staff bas lricd to reuonably collect thetc amounta and 
bas been in contiiCt with the Pluidcnt. Mr. Bcrdell Knowles, for over a year to no avail. 
Tbcrefo~ ptn\11111 10 the Ovnmission's order, this matter should be refemd to the Oepartmcot 
of B•nking and FinaDce, Comptroller's Office for funher collecti.on efforts. 

Tbe cvusta leading to this determination are outlined below for your convenience: 

I. Kincaid Hills Wartr Company (Kincaid Hills or Utility) is 11 Clw C water utility 
operating in Alachua County. Kincaid Hills provides willeT service to 318 
customers in four $Ubdlvlsiom. In its 1994 annual report, the utility reported 
wau:r opatdin& rew:nues of$41,816 and operating expenses of $52,579, resulting 
in net operating loss of $10,763. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Mr. BenleU Knowles. President of Kincaid Hills, filed the utility's 1995 11Mual 
report on January 20, 1998 and its 1996 111111ual rep.>rt on December 2, 1997. 

By letters dated July 26, 1996, July 28, 1997, November 10, 1997 and November 
24, 1997, our sW! ooliflcd Mr. Knowles thai sinoc he bnd not filed the utility's 
1995 and 1996 lll!1ll&l reports, he Wl5 in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.11 0, 
Florida AdminlJtratlvc Code. Mr. Knowles was asked to file both repons by 
November 19, 1997. "'-... 

•1. 
"-• 

On January 23, 1998 and again on March 12, 1998, Commission statT contact~ 
Mr. Knowles by telephone regardina payrnU~t of penalty fees for his untimeli;! 
fi.lng of tho annual reports. He ltllled t1uu be should not have 10 remit tb(.: 
penalties. Our S1aff explained tho swu~ and rules governing compliance will(: 
Commission proccclure and provided Mr. Knowles wttb several options foe 
pii)'IIIIU u well as infonmuion oo fillna a petition for rule waiver. Mr. Know!~ 
rejected eaah option because be said be didn' t have lime to ~come up 10 ~ 
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Steve C. Tribble, Director 
September 26, 1998 
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• 
Commiuion and ask for a rule waiver." By letters datcd Much 10, 1998 and 
March 31, 1998, AugustS, 1998, Commission staff made a final anempt to collect 
the penalty fCC$. Mr. Knowles did not respond 10 Commission stairs collection 
effocu. Staff lllmlptcd 10 further coUcct the penalties by letttrs datcd August 5, 
1998 and Auaust 26, 1998 without success 

S. Tile Commission ordered that if reasonable collcction effons were UIUUCCCSSful, 
the collccQon of lbc penalties would be forwarded to the Comptroller's office and 
the Docket would be c.loscd. 

In light of the foregoing, we submit tlili matter to your office to forward the eccount to 
the Comptroller's Office for further collection efforts. 

Pleas! flllld the following atllldlcd hereto: 

(a) Order No. PSC 98..0737-FOF-SU 
(b) State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Bureau of Auditing Delinquent 

Accounts Receivable Transmittal 
(c) Commission Staff letter datcd, Apri l 2, 1 99~ 
(d) Commluion Staff letter dated, July 26, 1996 
(c) Commission Staff letter dated, July 28, 1997 
(f) Commiuion Staff letter dated, November I 0, 1997 
(g) Commiuion Staff lcner dated, November 24, 1997 
(h) Commission Staff letter dated, December 29, 1997 
(i) Commission Staff letter dated, Mareh 10, 1998 
(j) Commission Staff lcner dated, Marcb 31, 1998 
(k) Commission Staff lcner dated, August S, 1998 
(I) Commission Staff lencr dated, August 26, 1998 
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Kincaid Hill's mailing address is: 

Mr. BcrdtiJ Knowles President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Post Offie<: Box 579 
GaincsvWe, Florida 32602-0579 

cc: Division of 'W.der and Wa.stcwater (Hines) 
Division of Adminh1radon (Sewell) 
Division of Records and Reporting 

• 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 
BUREAU OF AUDITING 

DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITIAL 

(PLEASE PRUIT OR TYPE J 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE rot!ISSJOO 

CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWELL. CHIEF . BUREAU Of FISCAL SERVICES 

PHONE NIJHBER: 413-6263 (SUNCQ1/293·6263> 

SAKAS ACCOOKT CODE : 

DATE: Seote!l'ber 26 1998 

61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 (Penal ties & Interest> 

971623-WU 
IWC IIUOIIJCU 

Know l oa 

Kincaid Hills Water Company 

Bordell 

Post Office Box 579 . Gainesville. Florida 32602·0579 
1.MT liOtWH ..wt£55 II M:U.()( II P l 
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§367.021112). F . S .. Rule 25-30.110. F. A. C. 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Kincaid 
Hills Water Company in Alachua 
County for violation of Rule 2~-
30 .110(3), F.A.C., Recorda and 
Reports; Annual Reports. 

DOCKET NO. 971623-WU 
ORDER NO . PSC-98-0737-! ~- WU 
ISSUED: May 28, 1998 

The following Commis~ioners participated in the dispositi on of 
this matter : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN f. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
£. LEON JACOBS, JR . 

ORQER TO SHOW CAUSE fOR 
FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE 1995 ANP 1996 ANNUAL REPORTS ANP 

PAYMENT Of ASSOCIATED Pf.NALIIES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid Hills or Utility} 1s a 
Class C water utility operating in Alachua County . Kincaid Hills 
proviOC$ water $ervice tO 316 CU$tOmer$ in fOYr ~ybdivision~ . In 
its 1994 annual report, the utility reported water ope rating 
revenues of $41 , 816 and operating expenses of $~2,579, resulting in 
net ope rating l oss of $10 , 763. 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, owner of Kincaid Hills, filed the 
uti lity's 1995 annual report on Janus ry 20 , 1998 and 1 ts 1996 
annual report on December 2, 1997 . 

This Order addresses Mr. Knowles' failure to timely file the 
utility's 1995 and 1996 annual reports. 
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• 
1995 ANQ 1996 ANNUAL REPORTS 

Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code , requir~:s 
utilities subject to the Commission's jur isdiction as of December 
31 of each year to fi le an annual report on or before March 31 of 
the following year. Requests f or extension of time must be in 
writing and must be filed before March 31. One e xtension of 30 
days i s automatically grantud. A further extension may be granted 
upon showing of good cause. Incomplete o r incorrect reports are 
considered delinquent, with a 30 day g race period in which to 
supply the missing information. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c) , Florida Administrative Code, 
any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annual report is 
subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good cause for 
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-30 .110(7), Florida 
Administrative Code, for Clasa C utilities i s $3.00 per day. We 
have calcul ated the penalty based on the number o f days elapsed 
since March 31 and the date of the agenda. The date o f the agenda 
is included in computing t he number of days elapsed . We note that 
the penalty will still accrue until the utility files its annual 
reports. 

By letters dated July 26, 1996, July 28 , 1997 , November 10 , 
1997 and November 24 , 1997, our staff noti fied Mr . Knowles that 
since he had not filed the utility's 1995 and 1996 annual reports , 
he was in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida 
Administrative Code. Mr. Knowles was asked to file both reports by 
November 19 , 1997. 

As stated previously, Mr. Knowles filed the 1995 annual report 
on January 20, 1998 and the 1996 annual report on December 2, 1997. 
On January 23 , 1998 and again on March 12 , 1998, our staff 
contacted M.r. Knowles by telephone regarding payment of penlllty 
fees for his untimely filin9 of the annual reports. He stated tnat 
he should not have to remit the penalties. Our staff explained the 
statutes and rules governing compliance with Commission procedure 
and provided Mr. Knowles with several options for payment as well 
as information on filinq a petition for rule waiver. Mr. Knowles 
rejected each opt.ion because he said he didn't have time to "come 
up to the Commise1on and aslc for a rule waiver." By letters da~:ed 
March 10, 1998 and March 31, 1998 , our staff mado a final attempt 
to collect the penalty fees. Mr. Knowles did not respond to our 
staff 's collection efforts . 
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• 
SUMNARX ANQ FINDINGS OF ANNUAL REPORT viOLATIONS 

Pursuant to Section 367.021 (12), Florida Statutes, Mr. Knowles 
is charged with the knowledge of the Commission ' s :ules and 
statutes. Additionally, "(i)t is a common maxim, familiar to all 
minds that • ignorance of the law • will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or cri~inally." Ba rlow y. United States, 32 U.S. 
404, 411 (1933) . Thus, any intentional oct , such as the utility': 
failure to timely file its annual report, would meet the standard 
for a "willful violation . " In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 
1991, in Docket No. 990216-TL titled In Be; Inyestigation Into The 
Proper ApRlication of Ryle 25-14,003 . f.A,C . . Relating To Tax 
Sayings Refynd for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida. Inc., the 
Commission, having found that the company had not intended to 
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to 
show cause why it should not be fined, stating that "'willful' 
implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct from an intent 
to violate a statute or rule." xg. at 6. 

In ~onsideration of the foregoing , Mr. Knowles, is ordered to 
show cause, in writing, within 20 days why he should ••ot remit a 
penalty in the amount of $2,628 ($1,890 for 630 days x $3 . 00 per 
day for 19951 and $738 for 246 days x $3.00 per day for 1996) for 
violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, by 
failing to timely file the utility's annual reports for 1995 and 
1996 . Mr. Knowles is hereby on not ice tha t further violations of 
Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, will result in further 
action by the Commission. 

RESPONSE TO ORQER TO SHOW CAUSE ANQ CLOS ING THE PQCKET 

Mr. Knowles ' response to this Order to Show Cause must contain 
specific allegations of fact and law. Should Mr. Knowles file a 
timely written response that raises material questions of fact and 
requests a hearing pur suant to Section 120.57(1) , Florida Statutes, 
further proceedings shall be scheduled before a final determination 
on this matter is made. If he responds timely but does not request 
a hearing, our staff will prepare and present e recommendation to 
us regarding the disposition of this proceeding, and the Docket 
shall not be ~lased. If he responds to this Order by remittinq all 
associated pbnalties, the Docket shall be closed administratively. 

A failure to file e timely 
shall constitute an admission of 
waiver of the right to a hearing . 

written response to this Order 
the !acts herein alleged and a 

In the event Mr. Knowles !ails 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0737 -SC-WO 
DOCKET NO. 971623-WU 
PAGE 4 

• 
to file a timely response to this Order, the penalties are deemed 
assessed with no further action required by the Commission. 

In that event , if Hr. Knowles fall s to respond to reasonable 
collection efforts by our staff, the collection of the penalties 
shall be referred to the Compt roller's office for further 
collection efforts. Reasonable collection efforts shall consist o f 
two certified letters requesting payment from the utility. 
Referral of this matter to the Comptroller's office would be ba~~rl 
on the conclusion that fu rther collection efforts by our staff 
would not be cost effective. After referral to the Comptroller' s 
office , this docket shall be c losed. 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Mr. 
Berdell Knowles, owner of Kincaid Hills Water Company , shall sho~ 
cause, in writing, withi n 20 days why he should not remit a penalty 
in the amount of S2,628 for violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida 
Administrative Code, by failing to timely file the annual reports 
for 1995 and 1996. It is further 

ORDERED that any response to this Order to Show Cause must 
contain specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that any response to this Order to Show Cause be filed 
with the Director of the Division o! Records and Reporting within 
20 days of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event that Mr. Knowles fi les a written 
response which ra i ses material questions of fact and requests a 
hearing pursuant to Sect ion 120 . 57 , florida Statutes , further 
proceeding.s may be scheduled before final determination 1S made. 
It is further 

ORDERED that if Hr. Knowles tails to file a timely response to 
this Order to Show Cause, such failu re shall constitute ar 
admission of the facts alleged in the body of this Order and a 
waiver of any ~ight t o a hearing. It is further 

ORDEIED that if reaJonable collection 
unsuccessful, the collection of t he penalties shall 
the Comptroller's office Jnd the Docket shall be 
further 

ttfforts ace 
be Corwa rded t o 
closed. It is 
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• 
ORDERED that if Mr. Knowles responds to this Order to Show 

Cause by remitting the penalties, the Docket shall be c losed 
administra tively. I t is further 

ORDERED that any payment of penalties shall be forwarded to 
the Comptroller' s office for deposit in the State General Revenue 
fund . 

By ORDER of the florida Public Service Commission t~is 2iib 
day of ~. liii· 

( S £ A L ) 

cf 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Repor ting 

Is/ Kav Flynn 
Kay flynn , Chief 
eureau ot Records 

This is a facsimile copy . A signed 
copy of the order may be obtained by 
calling 1-850-413-6110. 
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• 
NOTICE Of FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUQICIAL REVIEW 

The florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 ( 1), Florida Statutes, to notify part 1-es of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review wil l be granted o r result in the rclle( 
sought . 

Media tion may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature . Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may ti le a petition tor a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), florida 
Administra~ive Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a) 
and (f) , florida Administrative Code . This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on Jyne 17 . 1998. 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), <lorida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(4), florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Flor ida Supreme Court in the case of any electri~, 
gas or telephone utility or by the first District Court o! Appeal 
in the case ot a water or wastewater utility by filinc;r a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice ot appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completea within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date oC this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Flc~ida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



Co-e juioocn: • SUSAN P. CUJUIC. CHAillMA.Iof 
1. TERRY DEASON 
JUUA t.. JOHNSON 
DIANE K. JCTES I .lNG 
JOE GARCIA 

Berdell Knowles 
President 
P. 0. Box 579 
Gainesville, Florida ~2602 

Our Mr. Knowles : 

State of Florida • 

April 2, 1996 

DMSION OF WATER ll 
WASTEWATER 
OW' L£S HUJ. 
DilLE TOR 
(904) W900 

Your request for a Thlrty·dlY extension to file the 1995 Annual Reports f~r Kincaid Hills Vater Co. has been rt<tlvtd . 
Pursuant to Rule 25·30.110(31, Florida Adalnlstratlve Code (F.A.C), y~ur request for • lO·day extension to r 11 the 1995 Annual Report Is autoaatlcally, granted. Th• report Is now due on or before April 30, 1996. · 
An add itional extension .. Y be granted where the wrttten request contains a stat ... nt of good cause and specifies a date by which the report will be ftl td . 

Please be ~lndtd that Rule 25-~0 . 110(6), ( 7), f .A.C . • requires that a penalty be aaseastd against any util i ty that falls to tilt an An nual Report In the following .. nner : 

(A) falls to file an Annual Report by March 31 or by an approved extendtd filing date; 
(8) fa lls to file a ca.plete report; or 
(C) fal ls- to file an original and two (2) cop ies of the Annual Report . 
If l can bl of fu rther uslstance, please let • know. 

CHH/Mf l •f ( 30d·•ut. jiiS) 
cc : Bureau of Econoelc Ragulat lon (Merchant) Bureau of Special Assi stance (1 . Gonzaltz) OIYhlon of Legal Services (L. Jaber) Annual Report File 

C.~ AI. CIRCL2·0mCE Cl!.'IT!:A • ~ SHti~D OAX 8Lii'O • T~EE. Ft. J::J01M11!ol "' ""....,....-· !!no~ Oopcc-1 f j' a: 1•,.- e.-. :O,TACT'\HCr. ' :'l: :1.. r 



Cgmmia•k-n: • SUSAN P. Cl.AIUC. O«A..RMAH 
1. TERRY DEASON 
JUUA L JOHNSON 
DIANE 1C. IClESl.INO 
JOEGA.ROA 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, President Ktncald Hills W•ter Colp'"Y 
P. 0. Box 579 
Gainesville, Florida 32602· 0579 

Our Mr. Knowlu 

July 26, 1996 

DlvtSION OP WATER a 
W ASTEWA l1!Jl av ... ar ,, lULL 
DI1E1:TOR 
(90') ~ 

C ERTI F I ED 1M I L R£11JRH 
p 263 572 017 

.• 
VI htvt not reeetvtd the 1995 Annual Report for Kincaid Hills Water Company. In accordance wtth Rule 25·30.110, Flortda Adltnlstrattvi CGde, the utllfty 1s In violation and ts ac.crul119 penalties. 
If the 1995 Annual Report ts not flltd by August 16, 1996, this aatter will bt referred to the Otvlston of ~al Services for lnlttat 1on of show cause proceedings and po1slble assess .. nt of ftnes In excess of the dal ly rate. If you have any questions regardl"9 this aatter please contact Paulette Olwbtrry, or Bob Casey of this office at {904) 413·6900. 

CHH/MLF/Enfltr .ja 

Sine~~ 
~~/-<-) 
Charlts H Hill 
Di rector 

cc: Olvfsfon of L19al Services (Su.~erlln) Olvfsfon of Water and Wastewater (Gilchrist, Dtwberry, Casey) Annual Report File 

CAPITAl. CIRCLE OFPlCE CEI'(Tl!Jt • U40 SHUMAJU> OAX BLVD • TAUAHASSEI!. Ft. l1J99.0S..~ MAtntelt,.,.MIIOa/fA""'~""e..tow' •··· -· · .,.-· • ... -· - · - - ....... -

I 



• STATE or FLORIDA • 

•• • 
JULIA 1.. Joii!GOH, CKAWWI 
J. TIDY OIAIOK 
SUIAH F. Cl.AU 
OIAHI K. Klm..D4o 

, 6 I • : ' # 

' , . '"' ... . ....... ... . .. .. . 
~~~. . -~· ' .•. 

Oirv-*t:l WATD A W AIT'IWATD 
CK.w:D H. H.a..L. 
OIU.cTo& 
(l$0) •13~900 

JocOAACA .c ' ~·cJ../v ,.,... t!~ 
•ulllk litrbia Commtsswn dr~ :;:~ .w111 

Mr. Betdell K.lowla, Pmiclent 
Kincaid Hills Waurt ~~ t•ny 
P. 0 . Box S79 
Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

JulyU, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAn. REn.1RN p 174240 321 

We have not Joeeived the 1996 AMua1 1\tpon for Kinc:aid Hills Wattr Company: ~ accordance with Rule 25·30.11 0, Florida A.dmlnisuuivo Code, the utility b in violation and'lJ •~Nins penalties. 

If the ~996 Aml&l Rtpoct Is 110( flied by Auaust 15, i 991, thi.a manet will bo rd'etred to lhe DiviJion ofLqpl Services for initiation of sbow cause proc:eed'.np and possible wasment of fines in excess of the dally rue. It you have any quesdoat reptdina this maner please com act Paulette Dewberry, or BoCucy of this office at (904) 4ll-6900. 

CHH:jms 
Enclo111re 

Din:dor 

~: Bwau of Special A.sailt&DCI (Gonzalez, Dewberry) 
Division of Lep1 Services (L. Jaber) 
AMual Report FUt 

CAtrT .u. O.CU Omc& CIHTU • 1$10 SUII)t.UD O.uc IIOUL.rVAIID • T .u.uu.uau. Fl. J lltt.ol$0 ,_. ............ ~Ofp -·C ;' ;a ....... ~COffT~PIC.JTATLJ'LUI 



• ST "n or FLoRIDA • CommlulocMn: 
JUUA l.. JotOISOtl, 04>JII ~ 
1. TUAY 0LuoH 
SUSAN F. Q.w[ 
OWl!! K. K.lasUNO 
JO£ GAliCIA 

Kincaid Hills Wiler ComJliDY 
Mt. Bcnlell Kaowla. Ptel!deoi 
3260SJ!.I9d1Aveuue 
Gainesville, Florida 32601· 1007 

•• • .... . t # 

... " " ,,., ~ ...... , . 
~. . . ,. . .a .,. 

November 10, 1997 

R.e: Annual Repcft for K IDceld Hilla W awt S)'llall 

Mr. Knowles: 

CM"fAI. c ··cu Oma CO<TU 
l$40 SIM .aD 0Ail9ouuYAJll) 
T A1.WW l. FL ) ll99.o&JO 

CERJ If lED MAIL· P 263 .S72 .S72 
RElURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

.· 
This lcaer ~eM~ to cooflnn my c:oovenatloa with your Jta.tr that the 199.5 and 1996 Annual 

Reports for Kinc:lid Hilla Wiler Cb"P""Y wwe mailed 10 tlw Public Servi" Commission on 
Novanber4, 1997. Until bocb Annuli Rcpcxta -lUcci III ICCOI'CiaDcc with Rule 2.S-JO.IIO. Florida Adminiruative Code, the utility illn violadoo aDd il-=ul.oa penalties. 

lfboth Annual Rqlons ltC DOt filccl by November 19, 1997,1he Divisioo ofl.qal SeMees will rcc.orrunend thai the Commlssjclft i.aitia1e a show caute proceec1ina aDd recommmd fun.bet fines 
in exeeu of lbe daily rau.. If you have my Cj\laUoaa reptd.i.aa thb mana ple&K contact me at 
(8.SO) 413-618:5. 

cc:: Divialo.n ofLepl Scrvica (Vaccaro) 
Oi\isiOII of Wiler aDd W&I&CW'IIer ~) 

A• A ..... •A~O;;a....., ......,.., ._a..-cOttu oanc.n• u .n.vs 
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COIMiiuioncn: 
lUUA L lOtO<SOH, OWIMAH 
I. T'EM y D£ASOfl 
SUSAN F. Cl.AJUt 
DW<lK.KIE.SUNo 
l0£0AACIA 

STAn: or FLoRIDA 

•• • ,-.. - ' t .• 
... .. ...... ,,,, ... . . ~ . . . 

•'. 
~: . . ~ .... \.• ' 

November24, 1997 

• 
CAI'fT"" Olcu Ornc:e Conn 
2$40 SH\IIoWD OAX Bouuv.w> 
T A1..1AKASSU Fl. 31JW.O" O 

CERIIFIED MAlL· P 263 572 599 
R.El1JRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Kincaid Hilla Wate: Company 
Mr. BerdtU Knowles, Pmident 
Post OfBee Box 519 
OaiocsvUie, Florida 32602..0579 

Re: 1996 Annual Report for Ki.ocald Hilb Wuu Compcy 

Mr. Knowl.ea: .. 
'J'hU lctta" serves ro confum llw tbc abo~-referenccd III&rlel' b&s been ll'II1Sferml to the 

Di viJion of Lcpl Services because you failed ro rapood ro repealed communications askina you 
to 6.1e the 1996 Annual Report for Ki.ocald HlU.s Wa:zr Compilly. Until the 1996 Annual Reports 
iJ filed in IICCOrdaoce with Rule 25·30.110, Florida Admlnistralive Code, the utility iJ in violation 
and iJ KCNina penaldea. 

lftbc 1996 Annual Report iJ DOt filed by December I, 1997, tbc Division of~ Services 
will I'CCOIIUI!ICild IIIII tbe Crmmissim lnilille a sbow ause proceedina and reeonunend further fin.e 
in excess of tbc daily l'lle. If you have aey questioas repdina thiJ maner please contACt me at 
(850)413-6>185. 

SW!'Attomcy 

cc: Division of Lcpl Scrvic:cs (V ICI:&lO) 
Division ofW~t~:r IDd W~ (Dewbcny) 



Commiuion<rs: 
JUUAL~CKAIUW< 
J. T£AA Y DEASON 
SUSAN F. Ct.w: 
DWlE K. KlUU!«l 
IOE OMCIA 

• 

Kincaid Hills Wat.n Company 
Mr. BerdcU Koowles, President 
Post Office Box S79 
Gainesville, Aorida 32602-()S 79 

STAn or FLoRIDA • 

December29, 1997 

C"'" AI. CTJCU OffiCE CENTEA 
2540 SHVMMO 0AA Bool.EVMO 
T AL.L.AIWSU. FL )2)~1$0 

CERTIFIED MAIL- P 263 sn 602 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Docket No. 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedinp apinst Kincaid H ill~ 
Water Company for violation of Rule 2S-30.100(3}, F.A.C., AnnUAl Repon · 

Mr. Knowles: 

The Division of Water and Wamwater rwelved the: 1996 Annual Repon you filed on 
December 2. 1997. However, you still need 10 file the I ~S Annual Repon for Kincaid Hills Wcter 
Company. Until tbt 199S Annual Report is filed in ~rdance with Rule ~-30. 11 0, Flonda 
Administrlltive Code, the utility is in violation and is liCCruina penalties. 

A doc:lcet has been opened in this maac- 10 address your violauon of Rule 25·30.110. Florida 
Administnltivc Code. Further action C.uJ be avoided if you file the: 199S Annual Rcpon 
immcdialely. If )IOU have lilY questions reprdlna this matter please c:ontaet me 11. (8SO) 413-6185. 

cc: Division of Water and W&ACWa~Cr (Dewbmy) 



c-luioacn: 
IVUA L~.Q(,&t!H&N 

J. nuv DeASON 
SVSA/'1 f . C1.wt 
.I0£0AACIA 
£ UOiii iACOIS 

• 

Klncald Hilb W&SerCOIDJIIDY 
Mr. BenleU Knowles, Plesldcat 
Post Office Box S79 
Gainaville, florida 32602..0579 

STAn or FLoRIDA • • • ... • l . ,. .. ,, ., -- '~. . . . .. 
~· .. ,. 

MlrclliO. 1991 

c...n ... c-&OoPOComa 
uoo-......o.a~G~.UV .... 
TdU"•"" nJlJ11t4U!) 

CERIIFIED MAn.· P 263 sn 626 
RETl1RN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

lk DoU.et No. 971623-WU ·lnitiadon of sbow c:au. proccedlnp apl.nst Kincaid Hills 
Wcu Compeay for violalioo of Rule 2$-30.100(3), F .A.C., Annual R.epor1 • 

Dear Mr. K.oowlea: 

The Divbioo of Wfllll:lllld WIIICWI:!Cr received the 199S &lid 1996 &llllual rqx>n.s you filed 
on January 20, I 99t &lid December 2, 1997 Jetpectivcly. The Jq101U contained no deficiencies. 
The total penal I)' Cor lal.c fillna ia $2,628 (S 1.190 !or 630 deyl x $3.00 per day for 19~S and S73S 
for 246 dayu S3 .00 per day for 1996). 

Pleac submlt peyma~t of tbe$e &illOIIDII by ehed. llllde payable 10 the florida Public 
Service Commiuion. The ehed. sbould be mailed with a copy of lhia lencr 10 the Division of 
Administration. Bureau of FbcaJ Services. florida Public Service Commission. 2S40 Chambered 
Oak Boulevard. TaiJeb"""t, Florida, 32399..()850, An.endon: Evelyn Sewell. 

Paymeot ia duo by Mardi 30, 1991. !(you have any quesli0111. please contact me at (8SO) 
41)-6115. 

c:c: Divisioo ofWaser &lid WUU'WNCr {Dewberry) 

AeAm...-cl\mooe ,....,.......,... 



• • 
9(/.ILCII.lJ (/lllLA CW'e~ta« fjlm.f'AILI 

P'.O. IOJC 679 
Calftuvllle. "•rfda 321102 

(004) 373-0720 

Charl:ee H. HiD. Director 
OivWon of Water aDd Wutewater 
Florida PubUc Service Com.m.iuloo 
25.W Sh1Dnard Oak Blvd. 
Tanah,.,.. PL 32399 ... . 
Dear Mr. HW: 

I am hereby requesting a exten.aion to ftle the annual report for 1995 for Kincaid 
Hilla Water Co. 

Thank you. 

Berdelli Knowles, 
Preaident 

.• 



• Commluionen: 
JUUA L lOHJ.IloN, ClAruw< 
J. l'E:aA y DEAJOW 
Sus.AH F. o..wt 
JOE OAAC!A 
£.!.£ON JA«l!!S 

Mr. Bcrdell Knowles, President 
Kincaid Hilb W~ Com~y 
Post Office Box S19 
Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579 

STATE OF FLoRIDA • 

March 31, 1998 

t ·' -)1..: -~ ') 1.) I 11 
C..m-.. CII<Ll 0mca CI><Tia 
U40s.-a..tDo<uv...,. 
T•Lv••N L fllU-

VIA CERTIFIED MAll. 

RE: Doekt!t No. 971623-WU -lnifilliolll of show cause proceedlnp apinst Kincaid Hills Wiler 
Company In Allcbua County for violation of Rule 25-30.11 0(3), F .A. C .• Records and 
R.epon: Annual Reports. 

Dear Mr. Knowle3: 

Punuant to our dbcwsion on Mareb 12, 1998, I inve$1ipted wbet.ber tbo COIIIllli.ssion received 
an inltiali99S Annual Report prior to January 20, m998. BIMuse annual reports are immediately stamped 
whal received by the Division ofW~ aDd Wastewater u well u tbe fact that tbc date an IUlllual report 
is received is abo logged in daily, I reviewed both records. 

My invcstiptioo concluded that tbo Oivirloo of Water and Wastewater received tbe 1995 and 1996 
annual reports you fiJed on January 20, 1998 and Dccanber 2, 1997 respectively. The reports contained 
no dcfi.c:ienclea. Tbaefon:, tbc total penalty for l4:te filing is $2,628 (S 1,890 for 630 days x SJ.OO per day 
for 199S and $738 for 246 days x $3.00 per day for 1996). Unless you can provide proof thAt you filed 
a 1995 annual repon prior to Januuy 20, 1998, you will have to n:mit tbc penalty. 

Please submit payment of l.be$e amounu by cb~k made payable to tbc Florida Public Service 
Commission. The cbcck sbould be mailed with .a copy of this l(tlef to tbo Division of Administmion. 
Bureau of FiJcal Scrvi~:CS, Florida Public Service Commission. 2S40 Clwnbcrcd Oak Boulevard. 
Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

Paymem is due by Apill3, 1998. If you have any questions. piCIJe contact me:1t (850) 413-6185. 

'(/f<ff!F 
Clovcland Fcrsuson. m 
S&a.lfAnomcy 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Dewberry) 
lw&.n•C7 



• 
Commiuioncn: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CiwAMAH 
J. TUAY OI!ASOH 
SUWI F. Cl.AIJt 
JOEGMCIA 
E. LEON J/ICOBS, Ja. 

Mr. &rdcll Knowles, President 
Kincaid Hills Waler Company 
P.O. Sox S79 
Gainesville, Florida 32602..()579 

STATE OF FLORIDA • 

August 5, 1998 

Dt 1' MON Of LEOAI. SERVICES 
1'10 WI S. DAVIS 
Du :r~ 
(8! J41 3-6199 

V1A CERTIFlED MAIL 

Rc: Docket No. 971623-WU • Initiation of show cause proccedlnp 83aiJUt Kincaid Hills 
Water Company for violation of Rule 2S-30.110(3), F .A.C .. Annual R.cpon. 

Desr Mr. Know!ca: 

On May28, 1998,1bc Florida Public Service Commission i.uucd Order~;.;,, PSC-98..()737-SC
WU requiring. you 10 sbow cause, in writing. why you should 1101 remit a penalty of S2.628 for 
failing to timely file Kincaid Hill Wa~er C.ompeny's IIIIDIIAI rcporu for 199S 11nd 1996 calculoted as 
follows: 

YEAR 

199S 

1996 

TIME ELAPSED 

630 days(@ SJ/day) 

246 days (@ SJ/day) 

PENAl .TY FEES 

Sl.890 

S7318 

Your re3J1011Se to the Order to Show C:~usc should have been submitted by June: 17, 1998. 
Because ycu did 110t file a timely response 10 the Order to Show Cause, the total penalty amounts 
arc deemed levied in accordance with Order No. PSC-98 . ..()737-sC-WU. 

Please submit payment in the amount of SZ,628 payable to the Florida Public Sftvlce 
Commission. f'ayment should be mailed with a copy o( tlW lener by Augu.st 14, 1998. to the 
Division of Ad.cninisU'ation, Bumw of Fila! Services, Flo:ida Publlc Service C.Ommission. 2S40 
ShllllliUd Oak Boulevard, TaJiahance, F.orida. 32399-0SSO, Aacntion: Evelyn Sewell. 

CAPITAl. CDCU 0rna CII'<TD • 1$40 SII\/MAml O.ut ~AAD• TAU.AJIAJSU. Fl. J1J99-0150 
.uA.._..,.,,.~o,, ,..,~ 

... 



• 
Mr. BcrcleU Knowles. President 
Pagc2 
August 5, 1998 

• 
If payment is not =ived by August 14, 1998, the Commission will refer this mancr to the 

Comptroller's Office for further collection efforu. If you have any questions, pleue contact moat 
(8SO) 413-618S. 

fik¥ 
Cleveland FCf!IUSOn 
StaJf Attorney 

CF/dr 

cc: Division of~rds and Reporting 

IWunct 

Division of Water and Wastewater (Dewberry) 
Division of Adminlsuation (Sewell. Knight) 

.. 



CotnrnlWoocn: 
IUUA L. JOtMoN, •CIWlW.N 
I , TEUY OEA$01\ 
SUSAN F. Cl.AJu( 

IOIOAIICIA 
E. UON JMXliS. ll. 

• 

Mr. BerdeU Knowles. President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P.O. BoxS79 
Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579 

, .. •·· . •. ( .. .. ;,, 
... ~ . ,,i;, ... 

. ~ ....... "'.,-, · .. 
•' ' 

~~~ ,,.· 
·- L ' ' 

August 26. 1998 

• 
OMSIOtl 0#' L£GA1. SD. VICU 

NOIW!N S. OA VIS 
' '\ti\[.(;TQR 

IS0)413-6199 

FINAL NOTICE 
VIA CERTIFIED MAlL 

Re: Ooektt No. 971623-WU ·lniti41ion of show cause proceedinp against Kioolid Hills 
Water Company for violation of Rule 25·30.110(3). F.A.C .• AMual Repon. 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

On May 2.8, 1998,1ho Florida Public: Service Commission issued Order No. PSC-98·073 7 ·SC· 
WU rcquirina you to show cause, in writing. why you should not remit n penlllty of $2,628 for 
faillna to timely file Kincaid Hill Water Company's DMual rcporu for 1995 and 1996 c:nlcul4ted 11.!1 

follows: 

YEAR 

1995 

1996 

TIME ELAPSED 

630 days (@ $3/day) 

246 days (@ $3/day) 

PENALTY FEES 

$1,890 

$738 

Your response to lho Onkr to Sbow Cause Jbould have been submincd by June 17. 1998. 
Because you did not tile a timely response to the Order to Show Cause, the total penalty amountS 
III'C deemed levied In 110c:ordanc:c with Order No. PSC-98-0737-SC·WU. 

Please submit peyment in the amount of $2,628 payable to the Florida Public: Service 
Commission. Payment should be mailed with il copy of this letter by September I, 1998, to the 
Division of Ad.miniJtration. Bureau of FiJc:al Scrviges, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 
Shumard Olk Boulevard, Tallabasstoc, Florida. 32.399·0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

CAPrr.U.CJac:I.&Owla: Cr1<Tu •1540$JIIJMAIU) OAK 8CMJt.cvAJID • TAUAILUJU. FL 31.)99-0UO .... ~~-·doo ... ~ ... ~·.,. .. ,..,. .. 
r.IC W....,_ ..,.,..lM:ri.•dlptc IIM.nllt ~ .-~..uta.a.. 



• 
Mr. Oerdcll Knowles, Prcsidenl 
Page 2 
August 26. 1998 

• 
If paymen1 is 001 received by Sep1ember I, 1998, lhc Commission will refer lhis matter 10 lhe 

Comptroller's Office for further collection effons. If you have MY questions. plusc conlllel me 111 
(850) 413-618S. 

Sincerely, 

r~~ ffi1~~mey 
CF/dr 

cc: Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Wa1er and Wa.stcwa~Cr (Hines) 
Division of Adr:nlnl3tnltion (Sewell) 

o-..no 

I 
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